
 

 

 
  

 
Meeting: Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date/Time: Monday, 2 September 2024 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mrs. A. Smith (0116 305 2583) 

Email: angie.smith@leics.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. B. Champion CC 
Mr. N. Chapman CC 

 

Mr. J. Miah CC 
Mr.  L. Hadji-Nikolaou CC 
Mr. P. King CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item   Report by   
  
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2024.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 
 
2.  

  
Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

 
3.  

  
Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

 
4.  

  
To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

 
5.  

  
Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

 
6.  

  
Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
 

 
 

 

 

http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


7.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
35.  
 

 
 

 

 
8.  

  
Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding 
Adults Board Annual Report 2023/24.  
 

Independent Chair 
of the 
Leicestershire and 
Rutland Local 
Safeguarding 
Adults Board 
 

(Pages 13 - 58) 

 
9.  

  
Performance Report for Quarter 1 2024/25 
(April - June).  
 

Chief Executive 
and Director of 
Adults and 
Communities 
 

(Pages 59 - 72) 

 
10.  

  
Annual Adult Social Care Complaints and 
Compliments Report 2023-24.  
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
 

(Pages 73 - 92) 

 
11.  

  
Peer Review of Pathway for Adulthood.  
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
 

(Pages 93 - 124) 

 
12.
[...]
w and Scrutiny 
Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 3 June 2024.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. T. J. Richardson CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. B. Champion CC 
Mr. N. Chapman CC 
 

Mr.  L. Hadji-Nikolaou CC 
Mr. P. King CC 
Mr. J. Miah CC 
 

 
In attendance 
 
Mrs. C. Radford CC – Lead Member for Adults and Communities 
Mr. T. Parton CC – Cabinet Support Member 
  
 

1. Appointment of Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. T. J. Richardson CC be appointed Chairman for the period ending with the 
date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2025. 
 

Mr. T. J. Richardson CC in the Chair 
 

2. Appointment of Deputy Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That M. N. Chapman CC be elected Deputy Chairman for the period ending with the 
date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2025. 
 

3. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2024 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

4. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing 
Order 34. 
 

5. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5). 
 
 

5 Agenda Item 1



6. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

7. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in 
respect of items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

8. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rule 16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

9. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 35.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing 
Order 35. 
 

10. Performance Report 2023/24 - Position at March 2024.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities 
which provided an update of the Adults and Communities Department’s 
performance for the year 2023/24. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were made: 
 

i. Members were encouraged to hear how libraries had morphed from simply 
lending books, to providing other services, and welcomed the increase in 
volunteers. It was queried how more could be done to encourage others to 
use libraries to deliver services from the County Council in a more cost-
effective way. 

 
ii. Members mentioned that there was a substantial increase in income from 

people accessing care. The Director said it was a discussion being had 
across the country in terms of how to balance out the increased demand for 
people in receipt of adult social care, which in turn increased revenue from 
contributions, with the cost of delivering those services. 

 
iii. The Director continued that up to the first half of 2023/24, there had been a 

1.5% increase in the number of people receiving services.  However, through 
mitigations put in place for the latter half of the year, there had been a 4.5% 
reduction in the number of people in receipt of long-term support. He added 
that when put into financial context at the half-year point in 2023, Adult Social 
Care were £7million overspent, looking at potentially over £10million by the 
end of the financial year. Through mitigation of some of the increased 
demand, however, the overspend had been reduced to £2.5million (about 1% 
of the budget). 

 
iv. A Member queried, if the outcomes of the 49.6k recorded contacts from 

people asking for advice and support could be broken down into types of 

6



enquiry. The Director confirmed that a report had been brought to the 
Committee in June 2023 entitled ‘Care Data Matters’ which outlined a change 
in data and the information being reported by local authorities and providers 
of adult social care, one aspect of which was statutory reporting to NHS 
England. As a result, sequels to contacts that had previously been ’mapped’ 
against layers of the Strategy for the Adults and Communities Department, 
namely ‘Prevent’, ‘Reduce’, ‘Delay’ and ‘Meet’ need, would need to adjust 
over the coming year and as such the format of the report was changing to 
reflect the new government data requirements. The Director undertook to 
provide further detail behind the contacts to Members for information.  

 
v. A Member questioned in what format the 49.6k enquiries had been made, for 

example, by email, telephone or through the website, and if, it had been easy 
for people to find out information. Members were assured that the website 
and effectiveness of it, particularly for Adults and Communities, and been 
looked at over the years. The Director reported that there was a programme 
of work currently looking at improving Adults and Communities customer 
service, particularly focussing on some of the work that took place inside the 
Customer Service Centre.  A report on the outcome of this work would be 
brought to the Committee later in the year detailing operational activity, trend 
analysis, and objectives going forward. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the Performance Report 2023/24 – Position at March 24, be noted and 
welcomed. 

 
b) That a further report be brought to the Committee under the new reporting 

format, to provide trend analysis on sources of referral. 
 
 

11. Outcome of the Consultation on the Future of the Transitions Learning Programme.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities the 
purpose of which was to share the findings of the consultation on the future of the 
Transitions Learning Programme (TLP) and to seek the views of the Committee on 
the proposals to close the service. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were made: 
 

i. Two young people continued to access the
[...]
. 

 
b) That, should the Cabinet’s decision be to close the TLP, the Director be 

requested to, provide an update on the transition of the two young people 
affected following a period of settlement and that the Chairman of the 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee be notified of the 
Committee’s  concerns regarding their transition and urged to also monitor 
their progress as considered appropriate, in discussion with the Director of 
Children and Family Services.  

 
 

12. Archives, Collections and Learning Centre.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities 
which provided an update on the outcome of the private scrutiny workshop held 
regarding the Archives, Collections and Learning (ACL) Centre.  A copy of the report 
marked ‘Agenda Item 12’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman thanked all officers and Members who attended the workshop, which 
importantly had provided a holistic view of the issues and involved property and 
finance officers, as well as officers from the Adults and Communities Department.   

9



He also thanked the Cabinet Lead Member who had also participated in the 
discussion. 
 
In presenting the report, the Director advised that: 
 

i. Accreditation status from The National Archives (TNA) had been retained for 
two years (usually six years) on the proviso that within the next two years the 
County Council resolved the ongoing issues around the storage and access 
to records, alongside another recommendation that digital records were 
progressed.  
 

ii. There would be an Arts Council England accreditation assessment of the 
museum service.  A date for this was yet to be confirmed but it was expected 
imminently. 
 

iii. The capital and revenue projections requested at the workshop to cover a 25-
year period for storage off site and retrieval, was being worked upon. It was 
the view of the Director that it would be a similar revenue cost to capital cost, 
so would likely b
[...]
spond to learning 
from the research 
project.  

   Winter 2023  

56



 

5 
 

delivered, set up a 
work group to 
address issues 
identified and 
improve domestic 
abuse and 
safeguarding adults 
for older people 
locally.  

set up working 
group.  

     

 

57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
2 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 
PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR QUARTER 1 2024/25 (APRIL - JUNE) 

 
JOINT REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND 

DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the Committee with an update of the Adults 

and Communities Department’s performance during the first quarter of 2024/25, 
namely, April to June 2024. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. The Adults and Communities Department’s performance is reported to the Committee 

in accordance with the Council’s corporate performance management arrangements. 
 
Background 
 
3. The metrics detailed in Appendix A to this report are based on the key performance 

measures of the Adults and Communities Department for 2024/25. These are 
reviewed through the annual business planning process to reflect the key priorities of 
the Department and the Council. The structure of Appendix A is aligned with the 
Ambitions and Strategy for the Adult and Communities Department 2020-2024, 
‘Delivering Wellbeing and Opportunity in Leicestershire’. This strategic approach is 
based on a set of principles with the person at the centre, ensuring the support they 
receive can deliver the right outcomes. Appendix B outlines the ‘layered’ model 
designed to maximise independence – to Prevent, Reduce, Delay and Meet needs. 

 
4. Appendix A is also structured in line with the Council’s Strategic Plan 2022-26. This 

sets out the Council’s overall policy framework approach and is based on five 
aspirational strategic outcomes: Clean and Green, Great Communities, Improved 
Opportunities, Str
[...]
ER 2024 
 

PEER REVIEW OF PATHWAY FOR ADULTHOOD 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with the findings and 

recommendations from the Peer Review undertaken on the effectiveness of the 
current pathway to adulthood, with a focus on the Young Adult Disabilities (YAD) 
Team managed and operated by the Adults and Communities Department. 

 
2. The review was carried out in May 2024 by a team led by Andy Smith, Strategic 

Director of People Services at Derby City Council, the findings of which, and action 
plan containing recommendations for improvement, are presented as appendices to 
the report. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
3. The focus of the Peer Review links with the Council’s Preparing for Adulthood (PFA) 

Strategy and Whole Life Disability Strategy. 
 
4. A wider corporate review of PFA services is underway and is relevant to the 

recommendations taken from the review. 
 
5. PFA has been a key theme in Local Authority Care Quality Commission (CQC) 

inspections conducted with other local authorities. The CQC will consider the 
effectiveness of the pathways young people take as they move from children’s 
services to adult social care services. 

 
Background 
 
6. Peer Reviews are an important part of sector-led improvement activity in the East 

Midlands and this is one of 10 such reviews being carried out in the East Midlands 
over a two-year cycle.  The Peer Review process is designed to support the Council's 
performance by identifying its areas of strength and areas for development.  The 
framework for this round of reviews focused on: 

 
• What is working well? 
• What does not work as well and why? 
• What areas for improvement are you prioritising and why? 
 

7. It is also widely recognised that early preparation for adult life is crucial to success 
and for young people to have a positive experience as they become independent and 
[...]
p-24

YAD Team 

Practice and Process 

Set up workshop with YAD Team to look at reasons why 
these are not being completed and to scope alternatives 
for consideration.  Closure Summary temple to be 
reviewed to prompt workers to capture intervention and 
outcomes.  Opp for shared learning from CFS.  This is an 
issue that has been highlighted for wider care pathway 

Strength bases assessments to be evident 

Head of Service and Lead 
Practitioners

Lead Practitioners

Cohorts

123



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

2 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
REGULATED SERVICES 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an overview of the Adults 

and Communities Department’s in-house provision of services which are required to 
be regulated and inspected by the Care Quality Commission (CQC). 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

 
2. On 20 July 2021, the Cabinet agreed that: 

 
i) The refurbished facilities at The Trees in Hinckley be used for the provision of 

short breaks, taking the total number of beds at the site to 12; 
ii) The Smith Crescent facility in Coalville be closed as a place for the provision 

of short breaks; 
iii) Alternative provision for existing users of the short break services at the Smith 

Crescent facility, tailored for each individual, be provided at one of the other 
in-house short breaks facilities at Hinckley, Melton Mowbray and Wigston; 

iv) The proposal for a replacement short breaks facility at the Cropston Drive site 
in Coalville, previously agreed in 2019, be withdrawn as it was not possible to 
achieve an economically viable development, and the existing demand could 
be accommodated within the remaining Short Breaks Services; 

v) Revised development proposals for the Cropston Drive site in Coalville are 
now developed

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

held at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 2 September 2024.  
 

PRESENT 

 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC (in the Chair) 

 
Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. B. Champion CC 

Mr. N. Chapman CC 
 

Mr. J. Miah CC 
Mr.  L. Hadji-Nikolaou CC 

Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
 

 
In attendance 
 

Mrs C. Radford CC – Lead Member for Adults and Communities 
Mr T. Parton CC – Cabinet Support Member 

 
14. Minutes.  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2024 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  

 
15. Question Time.  

 

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 

 
16. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  

 

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 

 
17. Urgent items.  

 

There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

18. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 

items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 

No declarations were made. 
 

19. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 

16.  
 

There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 
 



 
 

 

2 

 

 
20. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 35.  

 

The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 

 
21. Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2023/24.  

 

The Committee considered a report of the Independent Chair of the Leicestershire and 
Rutland Safeguarding Adults Board (LRSAB) for 2023/24. A copy of the report marked 

‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Ms. Seona Douglas, Independent Chair of the LRSAB to the 

meeting for this item. During the presentation of the report a Safeguarding ‘Hidden 
Harms’ video highlighting domestic abuse against older people was shown. 

 
Arising from discussion and questions, the following points were made: 
 

i. Members welcomed the report and the Hidden Harms video which had been 
brought to their attention. 
 

ii. A Member commented on the impact on partnership working if representatives 
from some organisations, such as district councils and the Department for Work 

and Pensions, did not attend regularly. The Independent Chair confirmed that, as 
requested by the Committee the previous year attendance figures had been 
included and meetings arranged with the different representatives to try and 

encourage improved attendance.  It was acknowledged that people were not being 
fairly represented and information would not be disseminated if not all partners 

were regularly present. 
 

iii. Members noted that success was measured in several ways. For example, 

through the work of sub-groups which operated under the Board, by assessing 
feedback from people who had received a safeguarding service and through 

delivery of action plans resulting from reviews which were measured in terms of 
quality data. The Board had developed a high-level dashboard of performance 
indicators that related to everyday practice and priorities, and these gave an 

indication as to whether the Board was doing well or not.  
 

iv. The threshold audit had recorded that two thirds of cases were considered to be 
successful.  However, the Board would look at those not meeting that threshold to 
understand why, and to consider what could be done to address this. Categories 

of abuse and the measures of success around safeguarding were reported.  For 
example, the number of people taken out of risk, which was considered to be a 

good measure of success. Members requested that consideration be given to 
including in future reports the number of cases resolved successfully (or not). 
 

v. Until recently the Department had recorded a number of contacts received as 
‘safeguarding alerts’ which should have been recorded as a ‘concern for welfare’.  

This had distorted the Council’s safeguarding figures when compared to other 
authorities for some years and was now the reason for the significant drop in 
figures this year.  The Department had introduced clearer guidelines on what 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=5XddD7Xgr7c
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=5XddD7Xgr7c
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=5XddD7Xgr7c


 
 

 

3 

should qualify as a safeguarding alert compared to a concern for welfare which 

was more in line with the approach of other authorities.   
 

vi. Conversely, the number of safeguarding alerts which were then turned into 

enquiries (i.e. those recorded safeguarding alerts deemed to meet the threshold 
for needing a proper assessment under the safeguarding route) had risen from 

10% to 46%.  This compared to a national rate of 30%, and the average for the 
East Midlands at 45%. The methodology for recording alerts and enquiries had 
only been in place for two quarters and so the Council’s overall position would be 

clearer at the end of the year.    
 

vii. Members were informed that, when comparing demographics, first and foremost 
comparisons with the East Midlands were made, which contained 10 authorities 
across the geographic area. There was also a peer group of 15 shire county 

councils, chosen with similar demographics to the County Council that could be 
compared against, and finally there was the national picture as an option for 

comparison. 
 
viii. Members asked if in the table of key deliverables at Appendix B to the report, 

response and outcomes to the impact measures and timescales could be included 
in the document. The Independent Chair reported that the action plan would be 
included as an appendix in the annual report which would capture this added 

information. 
 

ix. A Member queried what a person should search for when looking for contact 
information or assistance online, if they or a family member had concerns about 
abuse or harm. The Independent Chair reported that there were a number of 

videos on the Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding Adults Board YouTube 
pages and people could search for keywords, such as Safeguarding Adults 

Leicester. More videos would be added onto the website to cover global issues 
and provide additional contact information. Attention was drawn to one particular 
video called ‘Was Not Brought’.  This highlighted the issue of people not being 

taken to or arriving at various appointments with professionals but not then 
following these up.  The intention was to find out why,  

 
The Chairman thanked Ms. Douglas for the report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the annual report of the Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding Adults Board 
LRSAB) for 2023/24 be noted and welcomed. 
 

(b) That the Director be requested to consider how to keep Members informed of useful 
material to be found on the Safeguarding website. 

 
22. Performance Report for Quarter 1 2024/25 (April - June).  

 

The Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Executive and Director of Adults 
and Communities, the purpose of which was to present an update on the Adults and 

Communities Department’s performance during the first quarter of 2024/25, namely April 
to June 2024. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 

Arising from discussion, the following points arose: 

https://www.youtube.com/@llrsafeguardingadultsboard8943


 
 

 

4 

 

i. A Member queried if figures for community managed library visits were available. 
The Director reported that whilst there was no information on the number of visits, 
there was included in Appendix A to the report details of the number of library 

books and children’s books issued which were slightly down on the figures for 
2023/24. 

 
ii. Members requested that acronyms in future reports and appendices be written in 

full for the benefit of Members and the public reading the reports. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the report on the Adults and Communities Department’s performance during the first 
quarter of 2024/25, namely April to June 2024, be noted. 

 
23. Annual Adult Social Care Complaints and Compliments Report 2023-24.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities, the 
purpose of which was to present the annual Adult and Social Care Complaints and 

Compliments Report for 2023-23. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 

Arising from discussion, the following points arose: 
 

i. A Member queried why Care Planning complaints had risen from 40 to 141 over 
the past two years. The Director reported that the figures related to a large 
increase in complaints about delays and decision-making mostly relating to care 

planning and assessment and were also linked to the considerable rise in demand 
coming into the Department over the past two years. It was noted that 18 months 

prior there had been 1,500 people waiting which had been reduced to 600, and 
that people were now being assessed more quickly.  

 

ii. Members were assured that, unlike some authorities that allocated cases quickly, 
but had huge delays in the completion of assessments, the County Council had a 

more transparent assessment position and took a risk-based approach, with the 
view that it did not want social work and occupational therapy caseloads to 
become too big and unwieldy. Therefore there were delays, once people had been 

assessed they would receive care within a couple of days. Members were asked 
to note that the Care Act did not give any indication of how long it should take to 

undertake an assessment, just that it should take a reasonable amount of time. 
NHS England were studying data and there would in future be a national measure 
against which all authorities would be compared. The Director commented that, 

based on current data, Leicestershire would probably be in the top half in terms of 
waiting times. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Annual Social Care Complaints and Compliments Report, covering the period 1 
April 2023 to 31 March 2024 be noted. 

 
 
 

 



 
 

 

5 

24. Peer Review of Pathway for Adulthood.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities, the 
purpose of which was to provide the findings and recommendations from the Peer 

Review undertaken on the effectiveness of the current pathway to adulthood, with a focus 
on the Young Adult Disabilities (YAD)Team managed and operated by the Adults and 

Communities Department. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ is filed with 
these minutes. 
 

Arising from discussion, the following points were made: 
 

i. Sector-led improvement work had been undertaken across the East Midlands.  
Each authority in the region (of which there were 10) had committed to having one 
peer review every two years, with each Director of Adult Services agreeing to lead 

a peer review every two years.  For the purposes of the peer review of YAD, the 
Director of People Services at Derby City Council had been allocated to lead this. 

Once the key line of enquiry had been agreed, colleagues from across the East 
Midlands, with knowledge and experience in that particular field, would be asked 
to take part. 

 
ii. Members queried what the timescales were for implementation of the 

recommendations and if these would be addressed before the next peer review. 

The Director confirmed that the short-term actions were currently being 
implemented and he was optimistic that the majority would be completed by the 

end of the year.  Some longer-term actions involving partners and stakeholders 
would, however, take more time. Part of the action plan required a change in 
culture, and two workshops had already taken place with families and carers to 

begin addressing this. The Director undertook to provide an update on progress 
being made against the action plan in March 2025. 

 
iii. A Member queried with regards to a child having an education, health and care 

plan (EHCP), how the rights of the parent were balanced with the rights of the 

child.  For example, if decisions were made with the child without the knowledge or 
agreement of the parent, and if officers believed the rights of both parties were 

adequately reflected in the appraisal of the County Council’s system. The Director 
reported that from an operational practice point of view there came a time when 
the child needed to be seen and treated by the law and the Council as an adult. 

The Mental Capacity Act needed to be implemented from the age of 16 onwards 
for those children that had capacity and insight, whilst balancing the needs of the 

parent to keep them informed and updated should the young person wish them to 
be, as they were also part of the young person's support mechanism. 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the report on the Peer Review of Pathway for Adulthood be noted. 
 

(b) That an update report on the action plan be brought to the Committee in March 

2025 
 

 
 
 

 



 
 

 

6 

25. Leicestershire County Council Adult Social Care Regulated Services.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities, the 
purpose of which was to provide the Committee with an overview of the Adult’s and 

Communities Department’s in-house provision of services which are required to be 
regulated and inspected by the Care Quality Commission (CQC). A copy of the report 

marked ‘Agenda Item 12’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points arose: 

 
i. Members praised the team who had made astounding savings and had done 

incredibly well, despite resource pressures, to deliver the service to a high degree.  
 

ii. Members noted that no referrals to use the short break service had been turned 

down.  The service had only reached 40% capacity.  However, if capacity in a 
particular provision had been an issue one of the other units would be offered as 

there was a degree of flexibility across the service. 
 

iii. Work was being undertaken to look at short breaks and supported living services. 

With specific reference to short breaks, officers were looking to see if it would be 
advantageous for the Council to purchase short breaks from the external market, 
rather than provide them directly, which would address occupancy issues that 

came with high fixed costs, such as buildings and staffing. Occupancy was also 
subject to availability, being affected by the timing of people wanting the breaks, 

usually during the summer months and at weekends. Occupancy could also be 
limited by the needs of the individuals being supported, for example, people with 
complex levels of disability would need specialised equipment which meant only 

one person could use the equipment at a time.  
 

iv. Another option being considered was the possibility of selling spare bed capacity 
to other authorities and Health who did not operate their own internal services. A 
further option would be to offer occupancy to children’s services to consider using 

the spare capacity as respite for disabled children’s fami lies where premises could 
be adequately segregated from adults. In addition, when children transitioned into 

adulthood, they might still require short breaks and could receive them at the same 
environment. It was expected this work would be completed by the end of the 
year, and an update would be brought to the Committee. 

 
v. The issue of people being misinformed by partner organisations that the service 

was free for a six-week period needed to be addressed. Six weeks was generally 
a maximum period but was non chargeable until an eligible need had been 
assessed and demonstrated, or people needed to exit the service.  

 
vi. A Member raised concern that two venues in Hinckley and Wigston offering the 

Short Breaks Service had not been reinspected since 2017 and 2019 respectively, 
although noting both had been rated ‘Good’ at the time.  The Director reported 
that, although the CQC could be asked to inspect they were under no obligation to 

respond. Members were informed that an interim report published by Dr. Penelope 
Dash in July 2024 who had conducted a review into the operational effectiveness 

of the CQC included a number of comments and concerns particularly with regard 
to the delay in assessing both health and social care establishments, such as 
hospitals, primary care, dental care and local authority services. The report 

included a figure of 3.7years as an average wait for assessment, and 25% of 



 
 

 

7 

providers had never had an assessment, some of whom were new providers. It 

was noted that some providers had not been assessed since 2015, and some 
hospitals and health care providers since 2011. A final report would be published 
towards the end of September 2024. 

 
vii. The rate of CQC assessments had fallen from 16,000 per year pre-pandemic, to 

around 7,000 post pandemic with 10s of thousands of providers that required an 
assessment. Members agreed this was a concern but were reassured that the 
Authority had regular correspondence from the CQC asking whether anything had 

changed with a provider (a type of desktop review).  Whilst not a full assessment, 
the CQC did take a risk-based approach and would inspect if required. 

 
viii. It was noted that for the first time the Authority had a provision classed as 

‘Requiring Improvement’. Although actions would have been taken to address 

concerns, that the service would have that label for several years until the next 
assessment. Members had visited the premises when it had received its rating and 

had been reassured the concerns raised by the CQC had been addressed and 
had also received anecdotal evidence from service users and families.  
 

ix. Members were further reassured that internal services had regular updates in 
respect of quality and performance, and also worked with independent sector 
providers if particular issues were raised, complaints made, or unsafe practices 

highlighted. There was also a mechanism to highlight concerns to the CQC or to 
ask them to reassess a service. Members asked if something could be done to 

inform Members internally regarding the CQC rating of a particular provider so 
they could provide assurance to residents if called upon to do so. The Director 
reported that the process by which local members were briefed when there was a 

home or service closure, or when a service was rated as ‘Inadequate’ by the CQC 
could be looked at to potentially extend to cover other concerns provided this did 

not make the process too onerous. 
 

x. Work was being undertaken to make vacancies more attractive, updating job 

specifications, and advertising position in different ways and on different platforms. 
Efforts were also being made to encourage more younger people into the service, 

including going into schools and making the career pathway as attractive as 
possible. Another barrier to recruitment had been rural locations of some services 
which could be difficult for some people to commute to. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the report on the Leicestershire County Council Adult Social Care Regulated 

Services be noted; 

 
(b) That the Director be requested to provide an update to the Committee in March 2025, 

regarding progress against delivery of the action plan. 
 

26. Date of next meeting.  

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 4 November 2024, 

at 2.00pm. 
  

2.00pm – 3.58pm 

02 September 2024        CHAIRMAN 



 
 

 

8 

 


